Attachment A

Glenarm Repower Project Status Report



Status Report September 2015

Glenarm Repowering Project
Combined Cycle Power Plant (GT-5)

Rendering of GT-5

Greater reliability of Power

Most advanced technology

Most efficient in its class

Least emissions in its class

Help integrate solar and wind power
Preserve historic buildings on site

Piping, Foundations and Pump installation



City of Pasadena Water and Power Department

Glenarm GT5 Repowering Project Status Report
September 2015

The project continues to move forward. The following major activities have occurred since the last
update.

e Budget
o City Council approved increase of the project budget by $5 million from $131.9 million to
$136.9 million on September 29, 2014 to provide allowance for potential contingencies.
o City Council granted the City Manager authority to approve up to $4 million dollars of
project contingency for the six major repowering contracts.
o At this time, PWP anticipates completing the project within budget.

e Balance of the Plant contract (“BOP”) — Contractor: ARB, Inc.

o Equipment procurement continues.
o Engineering at 78.8% complete.
o Electrical conduit bank installation continues.
o Foundation work continues.
» Aux Transformer
»  Fuel Gas Compressor
o Setting of equipment on foundation continues.
= Condenser Air Extraction Skids
» Condensate Polisher
* Condensate Pumps
= |LM600 Lube Oil Skid
o Construction of the Control Building continues.
o Erection of the cooling tower continues.
o Erection of the Once Through Steam Generator (“OTSG”) structural steel was completed.
o OTSG tempering air ductwork was installed.
o Pipe racks between OTSG and STG enclosure were erected.
o Waste Water and Distilled tank fabrication started.
o Cable pulls began.
o Change Order #9 is being reviewed:
Labor and Materials to install OTSG sound attenuation enclosure $60,188.38
Labor and Materials to erect SRV acoustical enclosure $19,000.00
Labor and Materials to install new fuel gas valve for GT-1 and 2 $30,084.64
Labor and Materials to erect the steam turbine enclosure $512,856.72
Alternate manufacturer of instrument transmitters ($124,266.29)
Provide temperature transmitters to OTSG $41,290.29
Credit for OTSG tube welding by IST ($63,125.00)
Change in T&M unit and equipment rates N/A
Credit for permit fees ($30,101.94)
Labor and Materials for grading and forklift access to PE building $31,000.00
Provide pump for fountain drain $24,999.00
TOTAL $501,925.80



e Power Island Contract (“PIE”) — Contractor: General Electric

O

Engineering, procurement and manufacturing are completed with the exception of the
Steam Turbine Enclosure and the GSU sound wall.

All GE equipment has been delivered with the exception of the SCR Catalyst, Steam
Turbine Enclosure and the GSU sound wall.

Training for PWP power plant staff has been scheduled.

Work continues on recommended spare parts.

GE Change Order #13 — being processed in the amount of $30,265.50 for the bracing
added to the GSU sound wall design, inclusion of a Net MW signal to the CEMS software
and credit for the removal of the steam turbine enclosure heaters.

o Site Operations

O
O
O
o]
O

Gas Company contractor continues work in preparation for new meter installation.
34 kV lines were pulled by PWP staff/contractor.

Work continues on ISO interconnection.

Coordination with Power Delivery for installation of 34 kV and 17 kV lines continues.
Met with the City’'s Hazardous Materials Inspector.

e Other Project Activities

O
@]

Hosted site tours for PWP personnel.
CAISO meter certification process is underway.

e Major Potential Issues

New Issues

@)

ARB was unable to come to terms with IST, Canada (manufacturer of OTSG to perform
proprietary boiler tube welding.) A purchase order has been approved to contract directly
with IST to perform this work.

On Going Issues

O

UPDATED: ARB requested a thirteen week delay to commercial operation due to a
delayed PDC delivery. The PDC vendor cited heavy rains during April to June this year in
the Houston area as the reason for the delay. ARB has been able to partially mitigate the
impact of the late delivery. The current schedule indicates a shorter delay to the
commercial operation date. However, collaborative efforts continue to bring the commercial
operation date back to the original date.

UPDATED: The cost of erecting the steam turbine enclosure has increased. The building in
the bid documents was sized at 65'L X 45'W X 20'H. Due to an increase in the size of the
Steam Turbine, Condenser and Steam Turbine Generator by GE the building is now 78'L X
51'W X34’9"H. ARB change order #9 includes the estimated amount of $512,856.72 for the
erection of the steam turbine enclosure. Work will be done on a time and material basis.

There is a scope gap issue concerning the design and supply of the piping from the
Ammonia Flow Control Unit to the injection points on the OTSG. An agreement in principle
has been reached to split the cost of the ammonia piping design and materials with ARB.

The variable bypass valve exhaust stack was designed with a sound wall. The sound wall
is not typical on an LM6000 installation and was not included in the original GE drawings.
Therefore, it was not included in the BOP scope. Work is near completion. The cost will be
well below the estimated cost of $167,000. A credit will be included in ARB Change Order
#10.



o GE’s sound engineer has recommended the erection of one single sound wall on the west
side of the GSU. The estimate for the sound wall is $99,975; the estimate for the bracing is
$32,235 and installation is being re-evaluated due to the need for suitable bracing.

o Gas Compressor Fire Protection

The gas compressor sound attenuation enclosure has been redesigned to have 3 walls and
a partial roof. Pasadena Fire Department has indicated they will require a fire protection
system for the enclosures. Water mist has been determined to not be a viable option. A
deluge system will be installed with containment for each skid. Staff will seek to recover
partial costs from GE. Estimated cost of $465,560.29 is included in ARB Change Order #7.

o GE sound engineer has recommended a sound wall be erected around the base of the
OTSG. ARB has submitted a change order request with a cost estimate for installation of
$60,188.38. Work will be done on Time & Material basis.

o 95.5% percent of the Power Engineers’ contract amount is expended. Power Engineers
has provided a detailed task and cost estimate for their expected remaining involvement.
Staff will contain the scope of work to remain within the contracted amount.

o On April 2, 2015 in response to a claim for approximately $100,000 staff offered the
remaining contract amount of $5,370 as the full and final payment to the EIR consultant, on
the basis that the City’s approval was not obtained for the claimed services. The staff had
offered 45 days to the EIR consultant to accept the offer. The consultant has not responded
and the contract expired.

Resolved Issues

o California Clean Energy Committee — The Second District State Court of Appeals heard
oral arguments on May 8, 2016. It determined that the EIR did not properly address water
supply. The City has reached a settlement with CCEC and the case is dismissed.

e Schedule
o The target scheduled completion date is still May/June 2016. However, the late PDC

delivery may negatively impact the deadline.

o Safety
o As of mid-August ARB reports 100,000 man-hours worked with zero lost time accidents
and one reportable health and safety related injury.



Bk




seaatu] Jamog - PeINGD 30|

BV - ornue) JO8|

SaNUSS ¥ - HIZWOID)

suosseg ASjIonA- Wuag v

NOXd - PeRuoD MO/

PLT'EO $|ozL'zoe  $|o00'aE’L  §

samog pebepied 39 - PeIuoD 3id|

5102 ‘51 By ybnouyy Bupioday

$102 ‘22 Jequsaidag uo OGN Jod Modey smieis (5-19) 19sloid Buusmoday uueuslo
Arewwng |eiaueuld 3} - LI8IHX3

¥S'S06'T wr'ss sea'een’s ¥E8'985'8 166'00Z'124 s19enu0D Jofel JeIolans|
ore'sz $ %56 e Sov'gaET 000°000°E susaubu3 Jamod - RINED 30|
e'EIsE § %608 S50'90K'S 269'eE By - WeIkOD OB
Py o s LoveE: s8330sg ¥Od - HEAVDID
%66 08 005'0EE ‘suossed Aspopt- Jusiad vl
ze0E § %EE v'aee 86€'98 000'F0E'E NOH - PRIMED WO/
wrLL T29'L06 BTS0LE L semog paboped 39 - PEIMOD
s1oRAUO Jofei
-
+d pazjess sbunes.
5L pue
Jnoury snupu pagddy
satonu] paacuddy| (5408} potisd sk
Bupusg [ e [Modoy 15w ussming  ubnoiy) ueds nnl!u_..-l..-na uadoeg
1ads junoury
1®10L10 % ‘sabueyd |eusiod
‘papiemy [I0L
] o
sajpuabunuod

sjuswAed yoafoid Buuemodey - Z 8jqeL
510 ‘22 Jequieldes uo IS 104 Hodey sniels (5-19) 1welold Bupemodey uueus|o
Aewwng |epueuld 31 - LIGIHX3




Exhibit 2

City of Pasadena
Department of Finance, Purchasing Division

Pasadena First Buy Local
Local Participation Plan Update
For the Glenarm Repowering Project (Project)

As of September 10, 2015

1)

2)

The status of the Local Participation Plan (Plan) is covered in weekly
meetings with the contractors to maintain focus on the Local Participation
goals. The Plan calls for 15% local subcontracting and procurement. The
Project is reporting $1,383,228.32 or 26.1% of its subcontracting and
procurement has been spent with Pasadena businesses.

The Project Labor Agreement calls for 25% of the payroll to be satisfied by
Pasadena residents. Staff has been monitoring the onsite certified payroll on
an ongoing basis since the start of the Project, and advising the Prime and
Project Team on strategies that will enable the Project to meet or exceed the
local hiring goal. ARB and their subcontractors are reporting $1,132,268.48 in
payroll to Pasadena residents, which represents 31.7% of the total payroll
for the Project. A labor wage summary report is attached for review.

Staff provided a “late certified payroll” report to the Project Team, the Prime
and subcontractors. The purpose of this report was to inform the team of the
contractor’s certified payroll submittals that were more than 14 days late. Staff
has recommended that contractors be required to be current with their payroll
reports prior to processing their Pay Applications.

As August was expected to be a peak workforce, staff has recommended
going forward, that the Project maintains its Pasadena residents where ever
practical and appropriate to do so. The purchase of this recommendation is to
ensure that the local hiring percentages are maintained even while the Project
reduces its workforce.

Staff facilitates ongoing follow up on requests made from ARB and their
subcontractors to the Union halls.

Staff continued its outreach to local organizations to request contact
information for potential Pasadena apprentices to be included in the City’s
local hiring database. The purpose of this effort is to ensure that Pasadena
residents seeking apprenticeship and employment opportunities are included
in the recruitment and referral process.

PFBL — Local Participation Plan for Glenarm Project: As of September 10, 2015



